These included the following parameters: creatinine ≥ 1.4 mg/dL (123.8 µmol/L) for 

males or ≥ 1.3 mg/dL (114.9 µmol/L) for females, an elevated ALT or AST >2-fold the upper limit of 

normal (ULN), TSH <0.3 mIU/L or >5 mIU/L, or triglycerides >600 mg/dL (6.78 mmol/L). 

Two hundred seventy eight (278) patients with T2DM with inadequate glycaemic control on a PPARγ 

agonist (rosiglitazone) in combination with metformin were randomized in the study at 41 sites 

worldwide. One study site was identified as non-compliant with some of the requirements of Good